Mergers, Acquisitions,
and Buyouts

Sample Acquisition Agreements with Tax and
Legal Analysis

June 2024 Edition

Martin D. Ginsburg
Georgetown University Law Center

Jack S. Levin
Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Donald E. Rocap
Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Volume 5
Chapters 21-26

Volume 5 Co-authors
Douglas C. Barnard
Keith E. Villmow
Norbert B. Knapke

Professor Ginsburg, the finest tax lawyer and human being of all time, passed
away on 6/27/10.

This volume is current through June 18, 2024

&), Wolters Kluwer



Summary of Contents

About the Authors
Acknowledgments
Detailed Table of Contents

Volume 5

2100 Introduction to Sample Acquisition Agreements
42101 Key Issues in Preparing Acquisition Documents
92102 Principal Structuring Issues
12103 Summary Overview of Sample Acquisition Agreements
92200 P’s Purchase of T’s Stock for Cash and Notes
92201 Pro-Buyer Stock Purchase
92202 Pro-Seller Stock Purchase
92203 Neutral Stock Purchase
92204 Purchase of Subsidiary Out of Consolidated Group
12205 Purchase Price Adjustment
92206 Purchase of S Corp Stock
92300 P’s Purchase of All T’s Assets for Cash and Notes
2301 Pro-Buyer Asset Purchase
92302 Pro-Seller Asset Purchase
92303 Neutral Asset Purchase
92304 Purchase Price Adjustment
92400 P’s Purchase of T’s Divisional Business for Cash and Notes
92401 Pro-Buyer Divisional Purchase
92402 Pro-Seller Divisional Purchase
92403 Neutral Divisional Purchase
12404 Purchase of Divisional Subsidiary Out of Consolidated
Group
92405 Purchase Price Adjustment
2500 Reverse Subsidiary Merger of P’s Transitory Subsidiary into
T for Cash and Notes
92501 Protective Provisions
12600 Tax-Free Merger of T into P for P Stock
12601 Exhibit A—Agreement Regarding Continuity of
Shareholder Interest

vii
xii
XV

21-1
21-2
21-24
21-46
22-1
224
22-87
22-138
22-212
22-234
22-243
23-1
234
23-99
23-160
23-244
24-1
244
24-90
24-143

24-220
24-220

25-1
25-34
26-1

26-36

xiii



Detailed Table of Contents

About the Authors
Acknowledgments

vii
xii

For a full Detailed Table of Contents for Volumes 1—4, see the beginning of Volume 1.

Volume 5

Chapter 21

Introduction to and Explanation of Sample Acquisition

Agreements

92100 INTRODUCTION TO SAMPLE ACQUISITION AGREEMENTS

2101

Key Issues in Preparing Acquisition Documents

2101.1  Structuring the Transaction

q2101.1.1
q2101.1.2

2101.1.3

q2101.1.4
q2101.1.5
q2101.1.6

92101.1.7

92101.1.8

Legal Structure
Purchase Price and Medium of
Payment
Terms of P (or S) Securities
Seller(s) Receives as Part of
Purchase Price
Purchase Price Adjustments
Excluded Assets
Extent to Which P Inherits T
Liabilities and, Conversely, Extent
to Which T’s Old Shareholders
Retain T Liabilities
Determining Whether to
Structure Taxable Acquisition for
SUB
(1) Desirability of structuring

acquisition for full SUB
(2) Tis free-standing C

corp
(3) Tis Bigco 80-80 subsidiary
(4) TisScorp
Subchapter S, Consolidated
Return, Purchase Accounting,
Fraudulent Conveyance, and
Antitrust Reporting

21-1
21-2
214
214

21-5
21-5
21-6

21-8
21-9

21-10
21-15

21-15

XV



xvi

12102

12103

q2101.2

92101.3
q2101.4
12101.5
2101.6
q2101.7

Representations and Warranties

92101.2.1  Sellers’ Contractual
Representations and Warranties

12101.2.2  Qualifying Representations and
Warranties by Knowledge
and/or Materiality

q92101.2.3 Survival

92101.2.4 Deductible, Threshold, and/or
Ceiling

2101.2.5  Escrow, Set Off, Security Interest

92101.2.6  Public T

Restrictive and Affirmative Covenants

Closing Conditions

Termination Without Penalty

Damages If Transaction Does Not Close

Dispute Resolution

Principal Structuring Issues

q2102.1

92102.2

12102.3

P’s Purchase of T’s Stock

12102.1.1  Summary of Federal Income Tax
Issues in Stock Acquisition
(1) Taxable stock acquisition
(2) Tax-free stock acquisition

92102.1.2  Key Non-Tax Issues in Stock
Acquisition

P’s Purchase of Part or All of T’s Assets

12102.2.1  Summary of Federal Income Tax
Issues in Asset Acquisition
(1) Taxable asset acquisition
(2) Tax-free asset acquisition

2102.2.2  Key Non-Tax Issues in Asset
Acquisition

P’s Purchase of T by Merger

92102.3.1 Summary of Federal Income Tax
Issues in Merger

2102.3.2 Key Non-Tax Issues in Merger

Summary Overview of Sample Acquisition Agreements

q2103.1

P’s Purchase of T’s Stock for Cash and Notes
12103.1.1  Pro-Buyer
92103.1.2  Pro-Seller
92103.1.3 Neutral
12103.1.4 T Is Subsidiary of Consolidated
Group Before Acquisition
12103.1.5 Purchase Price Adjustment
92103.1.6 T Is S Corp Before
Acquisition

Contents

21-16

21-16

21-17
21-17

21-17
21-17
21-18
21-18
21-19
21-23
21-23
21-23
21-24
21-24

21-24
21-24
21-27

21-28
21-31

21-32
21-32
21-33

21-36
21-39

2140
21-40
21-46
21-50
21-51
21-55
21-57

21-61
21-61

21-61



Contents

92103.1.7  Stock Purchase Summary 21-61
92103.2 P’s Purchase of All T’s Assets for Cash and
Notes 21-63
92103.2.1  Pro-Buyer 21-64
92103.2.2  Pro-Seller 21-67
92103.2.3 Neutral 21-70
12103.2.4  Asset Purchase Summary 21-73
92103.3 P’s Purchase of T’s Divisional Business for
Cash and Notes 21-75
92103.3.1  Pro-Buyer 21-76
92103.3.2  Pro-Seller 21-80
2103.3.3  Neutral 21-82
92103.3.4 Divisional Asset Purchase
Summary 21-85
q2103.4 Taxable Reverse Subsidiary Merger of
P’s Transitory Subsidiary into T for
Cash and Notes 21-87
12103.5 Tax-Free Merger of T into P for P Stock 21-89
Chapter 22
Taxable Purchase of Stock
92200 P’s PURCHASE OF T’s STOCK FOR CASH AND NOTES 22-1
92201  Pro-Buyer Stock Purchase 22-4
92202 Pro-Seller Stock Purchase 22-87
92203 Neutral Stock Purchase 22-138
12204 Purchase of Subsidiary Out of Consolidated Group 22-212
92204.1  Code §338(h)(10) or §336(e) Election 22-212
92204.1.1  §338(h)(10) Election 22-212
92204.1.2  §336(e) Election 22-217
12204.2 T’s Liability for Bigco Group’s Federal Income
Taxes Under Reg. §1.1502-6 22-218
2204.3 Bigco’s Liability for T’s Pre-Closing Income
Taxes 22-219
92204.3.1 Mid-Year Acquisitions 22-219
92204.3.2  Tax Returns 22-219
12204.3.3  Allocation of Responsibility for
Current Year’s Taxes 22-220
12204.34  Deferred Intercompany Gains and
Excess Loss Accounts 22-220
92204.3.5 Allocation of Responsibility for
Past Unpaid Taxes 22-221
12204.3.6  Tax-Sharing Agreement 22-221

xvii



Contents

92204.4 T’s Post-Acquisition Carrybacks 22-222
12204.5 T’s NOL Carryforwards 22-222
12204.5.1  Use by the Bigco Group 22-222
q2204.5.2  Retention of T NOLs by the
Bigco Group 22-223
2204.5.3  Prior Bigco Group Code §382
Ownership Change 22-223
12204.5.4  Application of Code §382 to P’s
Acquisition of T’s Stock from
Bigco 22-224
12204.6 Elections to Be Signed by T 22-224
12204.7 T’s Inclusion on Bigco’s Return for
Acquisition Date 22-225
92204.8 Contractual Provisions 22-226
92205 Purchase Price Adjustment 22-234
92206  Purchase of S Corp Stock 22-243
92206.1 Code §338(h)(10) or §336(e) Election 22-243
12206.1.1  §338(h)(10) Election 22-243
2206.1.2  §336(e) Election 22-245
92206.2 Code §1374 Tax on Built-In Gain 22-245
2206.3 Contractual Provisions 22-246
Chapter 23
Taxable Purchase of Assets
12300 P’s PURCHASE OF ALL T’s ASSETS FOR CASH AND NOTES 23-1
92301 Pro-Buyer Asset Purchase 234
2301.1 Exhibit A—Agreement with Target
Stockholders 23-77
92302 Pro-Seller Asset Purchase 23-99
12302.1 Exhibit A—Agreement with Target
Stockholders 23-140
92303 Neutral Asset Purchase 23-160
2303.1 Exhibit A—Agreement with Target
Stockholders 23-223
92304 Purchase Price Adjustment 23-244
Chapter 24
Taxable Purchase of Divisional Business
12400 P’s PURCHASE OF T’s DIVISIONAL BUSINESS FOR CASH
AND NOTES 24-1

xviii



Contents

92401  Pro-Buyer Divisional Purchase 24-4
92402 Pro-Seller Divisional Purchase 24-90
92403 Neutral Divisional Purchase 24-143
92404 Purchase of Divisional Subsidiary Out of
Consolidated Group 24-220
2405 Purchase Price Adjustment 24-220
Chapter 25
Taxable Reverse Subsidiary Merger
92500 REVERSE SUBSIDIARY MERGER OF P’'s TRANSITORY
SUBSIDIARY INTO T FOR CASH AND NOTES 25-1
92501 Protective Provisions 25-34
Chapter 26
Tax-Free Merger
92600 TAX-FREE MERGER OF T INTO P FOR P STOCK 26-1

12601  Exhibit A—Agreement Regarding Continuity of
Shareholder Interest

26-36

xix





